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Upper Bulkley Fish and Aquatic Review  
Summary of Data, Methodology, Results, and Thresholds  

For Pressure Indicators Representing Key Freshwater Habitat Quantity 
 

Total Key Salmon Habitat (Stream Length)  
Total Accessible Stream Length (Fish Presence) 
 

Total key salmon habitat consists of streams (or portions of) where salmon presence has been 
observed and recorded by provincial, federal, and local resource professionals.  
 
Total accessible stream length (ASL) consists of streams (or portions of) where resident and 
anadromous fish presence has been observed or is inferred based on gradient and fish 
passage. The analysis results are broken down by ASL – observed (fish presence) and ASL – 
inferred (fish presence). 
 
In the resultant tables presented, the salmon data results are reported out separately to 
highlight the proportion of the collected data that is specific to salmon.  The data within the 
Upper Bulkley watershed does not distinguish between the various salmon life cycles but is 
presented only as salmon presence. 
 
For graphing purposes (see figures 4.1.1, 4.2.1, 4.3.1, and 4.4.1) the total key salmon habitat 
values have been rolled up within the ASL – observed category as the same underlying 
dataset (the Freshwater Atlas) is used to identify streams. This is reflected in the legend, 
where (ASL Observed - Resident Fish) plus (Total Observed – Salmon) = Total ASL Observed 

1.0   GIS Data  
 

• Salmon presence and spawning data produced by SkeenaWild 2010-2014 
• Updated salmon presence integrated into the SkeenaWild salmon presence data by Eclipse 

Geomatics  
• Fish Habitat Data (BC PSCIS)  
• Freshwater Atlas Lakes (1:20,000)  
• Freshwater Atlas Assessment Watersheds (edited by K. Rabnett Nov 2012)  
• Wet’suwet’en House Territory boundaries 
• WSP Chinook Conservation Unit 

2.0   Methodology  
 
The Salmon data was edited to ensure data congruency with the 1:20,000 Freshwater Atlas streams 
to allow a comparable representation of salmon habitat to accessible stream length data. The Fish 
Habitat layer was queried by the field FISH_HAB_1. The GIS System QGIS was used to generate 
area and stream length. The spatial overlay tool was used to assign analysis units to stream 
segments. The resultant table was exported to excel where a pivot table was generated to summarize 
results. 

3.0   Thresholds – To be determined 
 
4.0   Results  
 
The results of the habitat quantity indicators are reported out by a variety of boundaries including the 
Upper Bulkley Watershed, twenty-two sub-watersheds and face units within the Upper Bulkley 
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Watershed, fifteen Wet’suwet’en house territories within the Upper Bulkley Watershed, the WSP 
Chinook Conservation Unit, and the Bulkley River Resource Management Zone as determined by the 
Morice LRMP. 
 

4.1.  Upper Bulkley Watershed  
 

The total accessible stream length within the Upper Bulkley Watershed is 95.9% (3,962.91 km) of 
the total stream length (4,133.16 km). The total accessible stream length consists of 14.2% 
(566.01 km) of observed and 85.71% (3,396.90 km) of inferred habitat. Of the 566.01 km of 
observed accessible stream length, 238.29 km is key salmon habitat.  

 
Table 4.1.1. Total Accessible Stream Length (ASL) for Resident and Anadromous Fish 

(km)  
 
 

Total Stream 
Length (km) Observed 

Observed 
as % of 

Total ASL 
Inferred  

Inferred as 
% of Total 

ASL 
Total 
ASL  

ASL as % 
of Total 
Stream 
Length  

4,133.16 566.01 14.28% 3,396.90 85.71% 3,962.91 95.88% 

 
 
 

Table 4.1.2. Observed Salmon Presence (km)  
 
 
 

Total ASL   Salmon - Observed  Total Salmon as % 
of Total ASL 

3,962.91 238.29 6.01% 
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Figure 4.1.1 Breakdown of Total Accessible Stream Length for Upper Bulkley Watershed 
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Figure 4.1.2 Total Accessible Stream Length within the Upper Bulkley Watershed. 

 
 



O
ctober 2016 

5 

4.2.  W
et’suw

et’en H
ouse Territories w

ithin U
pper B

ulkley W
atershed 

 The fifteen W
et’suw

et’en H
ouse Territories w

ithin the U
pper B

ulkley W
atershed have a total stream

 length of 8,313.5 km
. The total 

A
S

L ranges from
 107.4 km

 in G
guzih K

eyikh H
ouse Territory to 1,078.4 km

 in the B
i W

ini H
ouse Territory. The total A

S
L consists of 

1,198.7 km
 of observed presence and 6,052.13 km

 of inferred presence. The fifteen W
et’suw

et’en H
ouse Territories register 398.65 

km
 of salm

on presence. 
 

Table 4.2.1. Total A
ccessible Stream

 Length (A
SL) for R

esident and A
nadrom

ous Fish (km
) 

 

H
ouse 

Territories  
Total Stream

 
Length (km

) 
O

bserved 
O

bserved as 
%

 of Total 
A

SL  
Inferred 

Inferred as 
%

 of Total 
A

SL  
Total A

SL  
A

SL as %
 of 

Total Stream
 

Length  
'Ilh K

'il B
in 

613.50 
64.01 

10.56%
 

542.14 
89.44%

 
606.15 

98.80%
 

B
i W

ini 
1,432.04 

223.43 
20.72%

 
854.98 

79.28%
 

1,078.41 
75.31%

 
B

ikh C
'idilyiz 

Ts'anli 
309.87 

42.00 
19.01%

 
178.93 

80.99%
 

220.93 
71.30%

 
C

'idi To S
tan 

923.46 
124.21 

18.66%
 

541.45 
81.34%

 
665.66 

72.08%
 

C
'iggiz 

313.63 
59.32 

21.99%
 

210.49 
78.01%

 
269.81 

86.03%
 

C
'inilh K

'it 
725.49 

121.65 
20.49%

 
472.14 

79.51%
 

593.79 
81.85%

 
C

osl'et B
in 

650.20 
97.45 

15.91%
 

515.25 
84.09%

 
612.70 

94.23%
 

D
ets'inegh 

135.73 
20.79 

15.34%
 

114.81 
84.66%

 
135.60 

99.90%
 

G
gusgi B

e W
ini 

564.34 
51.86 

9.30%
 

506.01 
90.70%

 
557.87 

98.85%
 

G
guzih K

eyikh 
107.43 

9.22 
8.58%

 
98.21 

91.42%
 

107.43 
100.00%

 
N

elgi C
ek 

364.54 
61.34 

19.31%
 

256.25 
80.69%

 
317.59 

87.12%
 

N
elhdzi Tezdli B

in 
663.87 

111.47 
17.62%

 
521.14 

82.38%
 

632.61 
95.29%

 
Tasdlegh 

858.20 
104.71 

12.42%
 

738.70 
87.58%

 
843.42 

98.28%
 

Ts'in K
'oz'ay 

390.10 
71.05 

20.07%
 

282.99 
79.93%

 
354.03 

90.75%
 

Tse Zul 
261.04 

36.16 
14.19%

 
218.64 

85.81%
 

254.80 
97.61%

 
Total  

8,313.45 
1,198.67 

16.53%
 

6,052.13 
83.47%

 
7,250.80 

87.22%
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Table 4.2.2  O
bserved Salm

on Presence (km
) 

 

H
ouse Territories 

Total A
SL  

 Salm
on 

O
bserved 

 Total Salm
on as %

 of 
Total Fish Presence 

'Ilh K
'il B

in 
606.15 

42.29 
6.98%

 
B

i W
ini 

1078.41 
55.10 

5.11%
 

B
ikh C

'idilyiz Ts'anli 
220.93 

2.71 
1.23%

 
C

'idi To S
tan 

665.66 
36.51 

5.48%
 

C
'iggiz 

269.81 
14.66 

5.43%
 

C
'inilh K

'it 
593.79 

16.48 
2.77%

 
C

osl'et B
in 

612.70 
30.29 

4.94%
 

D
ets'inegh 

135.60 
16.54 

12.20%
 

G
gusgi B

e W
ini 

557.87 
14.75 

2.64%
 

G
guzih K

eyikh 
107.43 

1.13 
1.05%

 
N

elgi C
ek 

317.59 
34.08 

10.73%
 

N
elhdzi Tezdli B

in 
632.61 

20.14 
3.18%

 
Tasdlegh 

843.42 
43.90 

5.20%
 

Ts'in K
'oz'ay 

354.03 
53.22 

15.03%
 

Tse Zul 
254.80 

16.85 
6.61%

 
Total 

7,250.80 
398.65 

5.50%
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Figure 4.2.1 B
reakdow

n of Total A
ccessible Stream

 Length for W
et’suw

et’en H
ouse Territories  

                                w
ithin the U

pper B
ulkley W

atershed. 
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Figure 4.2.2   Total Accessible Stream Length within the Wet’suwet’en House 
Territories.   
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4.3. U
pper B

ulkley Sub-w
atersheds 

 For the purposes of this report the U
pper B

ulkley w
atershed is sectioned into thirteen sub-w

atersheds and nine face units.   A
t least 

90%
 of the stream

 length in all the sub-w
atersheds and face units indicate accessible stream

 habitat, w
ith the exception of A

ilport C
reek 

sub-w
atershed w

ith a total A
S

L of only 74.10%
.  The thirteen sub-w

atersheds have a total A
S

L of 3,048.88 km
, w

ith the rem
aining 

914.03 km
 situated w

ithin the nine face units.  B
uck creek contains 25.9%

 (789.42 km
) of the total A

S
L w

ithin the thirteen U
pper B

ulkley 
sub-w

atersheds. The face units collectively indicate 914.03 km
 of A

S
L, 23.1 %

 of the Total A
S

L w
ithin the U

pper B
ulkley w

atershed. 
 

Table 4.3.1. Total A
ccessible Stream

 Length (A
SL) for R

esident and A
nadrom

ous Fish (km
) for Sub-w

atershed U
nits  

   

Sub-w
atershed 

U
nit 

Total Stream
 

Length (km
) 

O
bserved 

O
bserved as %

 
of Total A

SL 
Inferred  

Inferred as %
 

of Total A
SL 

Total A
SL  

A
SL as %

 
of Total 
Stream

 
Length  

A
ilport 

169.22 
27.98 

22.31%
 

97.42 
77.69%

 
125.40 

74.10%
 

A
itken 

287.42 
25.27 

9.15%
 

250.81 
90.85%

 
276.07 

96.05%
 

B
arren 

46.62 
1.81 

3.96%
 

43.78 
96.04%

 
45.58 

97.78%
 

B
uck 

858.82 
162.85 

20.63%
 

626.56 
79.37%

 
789.42 

91.92%
 

B
ym

an 
183.79 

23.77 
13.04%

 
158.52 

86.96%
 

182.29 
99.18%

 
C

esford 
83.61 

0.00 
0.00%

 
83.39 

100.00%
 

83.39 
99.73%

 
C

row
 

149.14 
12.82 

8.63%
 

135.71 
91.37%

 
148.52 

99.59%
 

Johnny D
avid 

89.51 
0.00 

0.00%
 

89.51 
100.00%

 
89.51 

100.00%
 

M
axan 

655.82 
89.99 

13.97%
 

553.95 
86.03%

 
643.94 

98.19%
 

M
ckilligan 

65.15 
0.00 

0.00%
 

64.95 
100.00%

 
64.95 

99.70%
 

M
cquarrie 

231.77 
32.13 

14.64%
 

187.29 
85.36%

 
219.42 

94.67%
 

P
erow

 
39.02 

0.30 
0.76%

 
38.72 

99.24%
 

39.02 
100.00%

 
R

ichfield 
347.45 

20.80 
6.09%

 
320.57 

93.91%
 

341.37 
98.25%

 
Subtotal 

3,207.33 
397.70 

1.13 
2,651.18 

11.87 
3,048.88 

95.06%
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Table 4.3.2. Total A
ccessible Stream

 Length (A
SL) for R

esident and A
nadrom

ous Fish (km
) for  

              B
ulkley R

iver Face U
nits  

   

B
ulkley R

iver 
Face U

nits 

Total Stream
 

C
rossing 

Length (km
) 

O
bserved 

O
bserved as %

 
of Total A

SL 
Inferred  

Inferred as %
 

of Total A
SL 

Total A
SL  

A
SL as %

 
of Total 
Stream

 
Length  

B
ulkley R

iver 1 
115.81 

15.96 
14.41%

 
94.74 

85.59%
 

110.70 
95.59%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 2 
108.65 

20.43 
19.68%

 
83.38 

80.32%
 

103.81 
95.54%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 3 
148.29 

21.87 
14.85%

 
125.41 

85.15%
 

147.28 
99.32%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 4 
61.64 

6.71 
11.02%

 
54.22 

88.98%
 

60.93 
98.85%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 5 
65.42 

19.24 
29.42%

 
46.17 

70.58%
 

65.42 
100.00%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 6 
108.09 

18.95 
17.53%

 
89.14 

82.47%
 

108.09 
100.00%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 7 
120.88 

32.63 
27.02%

 
88.12 

72.98%
 

120.75 
99.89%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 8 
31.52 

3.48 
11.05%

 
28.04 

88.95%
 

31.52 
100.00%

 

B
ulkley R

iver 9 
165.53 

29.03 
17.54%

 
136.50 

82.46%
 

165.53 
100.00%

 

Subtotal 
925.83 

168.31 
1.63 

745.72 
7.37 

914.03 
98.73%

 

TO
TA

L 
4,133.16 

566.01 
2.76 

3,396.90 
19.24 

3,962.91 
95.88%
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Table 4.3.3. O
bserved Salm

on Presence (km
) 

   

Sub-w
atershed U

nit 
Total A

SL  
 Salm

on - O
bserved 

 Total Salm
on as %

 of 
Total Fish Presence 

A
ilport 

125.40 
12.22 

9.75%
 

A
itken 

276.07 
0.00 

0.00%
 

B
arren 

45.58 
1.80 

3.96%
 

B
uck 

789.42 
66.22 

8.39%
 

B
ym

an 
182.29 

2.14 
1.18%

 
C

esford 
83.39 

0.09 
0.11%

 
C

row
 

148.52 
1.02 

0.69%
 

Johnny D
avid 

89.51 
1.69 

1.88%
 

M
axan 

643.94 
26.79 

4.16%
 

M
ckilligan 

64.95 
0.06 

0.09%
 

M
cquarrie 

219.42 
1.35 

0.61%
 

P
erow

 
39.02 

0.02 
0.04%

 
R

ichfield 
341.37 

4.16 
1.22%

 
Subtotal 

3,048.88 
117.56 

0.32 %
 

B
ulkley R

iver Face U
nits 

  
  

  

B
ulkley R

iver 1 
110.70 

16.00 
14.45%

 
B

ulkley R
iver 2 

103.81 
12.80 

12.33%
 

B
ulkley R

iver 3 
147.28 

21.52 
14.61%

 
B

ulkley R
iver 4 

60.93 
0.00 

0.00%
 

B
ulkley R

iver 5 
65.42 

24.47 
37.41%

 
B

ulkley R
iver 6 

108.09 
0.00 

0.00%
 

B
ulkley R

iver 7 
120.75 

38.19 
31.63%

 
B

ulkley R
iver 8 

31.52 
7.76 

24.61%
 

B
ulkley R

iver 9 
165.53 

0.00 
0.00%

 
Subtotal 

914.03 
120.73 

1.35 %
 

TO
TA

L 
3,962.91 

238.29 
6.01%
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Figure 4.3.1 B
reakdow

n of Total A
ccessible S

tream
 Length for S

ub-w
atersheds w

ithin the U
pper B

ulkley W
atershed 
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Figure 4.3.2  B
reakdow

n of Total A
ccessible S

tream
 Length for S

ub-w
atersheds w

ithin the U
pper B

ulkley W
atershed. 

B
ulkley R

iver Face U
nits  
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4.4. M
anagem

ent Zones  
 The sum

m
ary analysis results indicate the highest quantity of observed and inferred resident and anadrom

ous fish habitat w
ithin the 

C
hinook C

onservation U
nit and B

ulkley R
iver R

M
Z.  The analysis results w

ithin the B
ulkley R

iver R
M

Z and the C
hinook C

U
 respectively 

indicate 45.0%
 to 60.8%

 of the observed fish habitat designated as salm
on habitat.    

 
Table 4.4.1. Total A

ccessible Stream
 Length (A

SL) for R
esident and A

nadrom
ous Fish (km

)  
   

M
anagem

ent Zones  

Total 
Stream

 
Length 

(km
) 

O
bserved 

O
bserved as 
%

 of Total 
A

SL 
Inferred  

Inferred as %
 

of Total A
SL 

Total 
A

SL  

A
SL as %

 of 
Total 

Stream
 

Length  

B
ulkley R

iver R
M

Z 
201.84 

103.38 
51.26%

 
98.31 

48.74%
 

201.69 
99.93%

 

C
hinook C

onservation U
nit  

348.00 
198.31 

57.04%
 

149.36 
42.96%

 
347.67 

99.90%
 

  
Table 4.4.2. O

bserved Salm
on Presence (km

) 
   

M
anagem

ent Zones  
Total A

SL  
 Salm

on - O
bserved 

 Total Salm
on as %

 
of Total Fish 

Presence 

B
ulkley R

iver R
M

Z 
201.69 

90.75 
45.00%

 

C
hinook C

onservation U
nit 

347.67 
211.50 

60.84%
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Figure 4.4.1  B
reakdow

n of Total A
ccessible S

tream
 Length for M

anagem
ent Zones w

ithin the U
pper B

ulkley W
atershed 

           


